
Agendas, Reports and Minutes will be provided upon request in the following formats:

Large Clear Print: Braille: Audio: Native Language

 West Lindsey District Council 

Guildhall Gainsborough
Lincolnshire DN21 2NA

Tel: 01427 676676 Fax: 01427 675170

AGENDA     

This meeting will be recorded and the video archive published on our website

Planning Committee
Wednesday, 24th August, 2016 at 6.00 pm
Council Chamber - The Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA

Members: Councillor Stuart Curtis (Chairman)
Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Vice-Chairman)
Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Hugo Marfleet
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith

1. Apologies for Absence 

2. Public Participation Period
Up to 15 minutes are allowed for public participation.  Participants 
are restricted to 3 minutes each.

3. To Approve the Minutes of the Previous Meeting
i) Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 27 July 2016, 
previously circulated

4. Declarations of Interest 

5. Update on Government/Local Changes in Planning Policy 

6. Planning Applications for Determination (PAGES 1 - 2)

Public Document Pack



a) 131181 - Caistor
Outline planning application for erection of 69 no. dwellings-
access to be considered and not reserved for subsequent 
applications on land at Brigg Road, Caistor.

(PAGES 3 - 32)

b) 134622 - Gainsborough
Planning application for change of use of waste ground to car 
parking at Car Park, Hickman Street, Gainsborough.

(PAGES 33 - 
38)

c) 134684 - Gainsborough
Planning application to construct two storey side extension including 
single storey porch enclosure at front at 30 Heapham Road, 
Gainsborough. 

(PAGES 39 - 
44)

7. Tree Preservation Order (PAGES 45 - 
48)

8. To determine the start time of future meetings 

9. To note the Determination of Appeals (PAGES 49 - 
68)

M Gill
Chief Executive

The Guildhall
Gainsborough

Tuesday, 16 August 2016



1

PL.05 16/17

Planning Committee

24 August 2016

Subject: Planning applications for determination 

Report by: Chief Operating Officer

Contact Officer: Mark Sturgess
Chief Operating Officer
Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk
01427 676687

Purpose / Summary:
 
The report contains details of planning
applications that require determination by the
committee together with appropriate appendices.

RECOMMENDATION(S): Each item has its own recommendation 

Page 1

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk


2

IMPLICATIONS
Legal: None arising from this report.

Financial : None arising from this report. 

Staffing : None arising from this report.

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : The planning applications 
have been considered against Human Rights implications especially with regard 
to Article 8 – right to respect for private and family life and Protocol 1, Article 1 – 
protection of property and balancing the public interest and well-being of the 
community within these rights.

Risk Assessment : None arising from this report.

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : None arising from this report.

Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:  
Are detailed in each individual item

Call in and Urgency:

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply?

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes No x

Key Decision:

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes No x

Page 2



 

 

131181 Caistor

1

P
age 3

A
genda Item

 6a



 

Planning Application No: 131181 
 
PROPOSAL: Outline planning application for erection of 69 no. 
dwellings-access to be considered and not reserved for subsequent 
applications         
 
LOCATION:  Land at Brigg Road, Caistor, LN7 6QG 
WARD:  Caistor 
WARD MEMBER(S): Councillor Lawrence, Councillor Bierley 
APPLICANT NAME: Mr R Oxley and R Marriot 
 
 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  22/05/2014 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Large Major - Dwellings 
 
RECOMMENDED DECISION: Refuse permission 
 

 
Description: 
 
This application seeks outline permission to erect 69 houses with access to 
be considered and all other matters reserved. The application site is located 
to the north of Caistor and fronts onto Brigg Road. The application site is 
irregular in shape with an area of 3.34ha. The site does not include an 
electrical substation which fronts Brigg Road and has its own access. 
 
The layout provided is indicative but access is under consideration and 
would be to Brigg Road. The access would have a width of 5.5m with paving 
either side. Of the site, 2.41ha would be developed leaving an area of 
0.93ha as open space. The proposed development would have a range of 
housing types from bungalows to houses (up to three storeys in height). An 
area of land to the front of the site would be available as open space whilst a 
more substantial area of open space would also be formed to the northern 
section of the site adjoining the stream and the open countryside.  
 
The site is currently grazing land. Whilst relatively flat to the north western 
parts of the site gradients rise to the east and south east considerably. The 
maximum change in ground levels at its greatest would be 20m. Gradients at 
the site would be more severe on some parts of the site compared to others. 
The northern part of the site includes a stream and is the lowest part of the 
site.  
 
To the north, north east and east of the site is further grazing land, part of 
the Waterhills area a locally designated area of nature conservation site. To 
the south east is residential development within the North Street area of 
Caistor. To the south and west is Brigg Road (A1084) which is the main road 
running through Caistor to the north. Beyond this road are further dwellings 
within the 
[...]
 New buildings it notes should only be 
accommodated on the lower slopes, following the existing settlement 
pattern.  
 
It further notes that careful consideration should be given to the siting of 
buildings, taking account of local topography, vegetation and views. 
Buildings which are situated at the foot of slopes or in the folds of undulating 
ground are characteristic; they should be associated with substantial tree 
planting designed to integrate them with the surrounding contours and 
landscape pattern. Developments should not be linear but seek to ensure 
buildings contribute to the setting of the village. Substantial blocks of 
development would be inappropriate in this natural landscape setting.  
 
CNP policy 2 notes that the growth of the town is welcomed but that growth 
needs to be at and a scale and in locations that reflect the historic character 
of the town and avoid undue expansion.  
 
CLLP LP17 follows similar lines indicating that proposals should seek to 
protect and enhance the intrinsic value of the landscape and townscape 
including the setting of settlements. Proposals it notes should have particular 
regard to maintaining and responding positively to any natural and man-
made features within the landscape and town scape which positively 
contribute to the character of an area. It further notes that the impacts on the 
character of the Lincolnshire Wolds AONB and Area of Great Landscape 
Value (AGLV) is particularly important.  
 
The visual impacts of this proposal on the character of the area are twofold: 
a) impact on the character of the countryside including the entrance to 
Caistor itself and b) the layout and design of the development.  
 

a) Impact on the character of the countryside including the entrance to 
Caistor 
 

As noted the site is currently grazing land which extends from Brigg Road 
upwards along the escarpment to the east and to existing dwellings to the 
south, south east. To Brigg Road the site wraps around a lar
[...]
ve objections, considerations and resulting recommendation have 
had regard to Article 8 and Article 1 of the First Protocol of the European 
Convention for Human Rights Act 1998.  The recommendation will not 
interfere with the applicant’s and/or objector’s right to respect for his private 
and family life, his home and his correspondence. 
 
Legal Implications: 
 
Although all planning decisions have the ability to be legally challenged it is 
considered there are no specific legal implications arising from this report 
 

        
Notes/Informative 
 
None  
 

131181 Caistor

29
Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



134622 Gainsborough

1
Page 33

Agenda Item 6b



Committee Report 
Planning Application No: 134622 

PROPOSAL: Planning application for change of use of waste ground to 
car parking 

LOCATION: Car Park Hickman Street Gainsborough Lincolnshire 
WARD:  Gainsborough South West 

APPLICANT: West Lindsey District Council 
WARD MEMBERS: Cllr. Mrs Judy Rainsforth, Cllr. Trevor Young 

TARGET DECISION DATE:  25/08/2016 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Change of Use 

CASE OFFICER:  Fran Bell 

RECOMMENDED DECISION:  Grant Planning Consent 

Description: 
The site is a vacant corner plot on the northern corner of the junction with Bridge 
Street and Hickman Street. It is within Flood Zone 3. To the north is Bridge Street 
car park, to the north east beyond the car park, is the bus station, to the east is more 
of the car park and the health centre. There are retail and office units to the south 
and Granary Wharf, a block of flats to the west. 

It is intended to extend the existing car park onto this land forming an additional 26 
spaces including 2 disabled spaces. This will include digging out the existing 
concrete in order to replace the surface with tarmacadam. Drainage will continue to 
be into the existing connection to the mains sewer. 

The only reason the matter is being determined by the Planning Committee is that 
West Lindsey District Council are the applicants. 

Relevant history: 

122064 Planning Application for the erection of 40 residential flats with parking and 
associated works. Granted consent 4.7.08 

121111 Planning permission to erect a 40 unit apartment building. Refused. 31.3.08 
Appeal withdrawn 

M05/P/0224 Planning Application to erect 20no. two bedroom apartments and 
associated integral car parking.  Granted consent 1.6.05 

M03/P/1108 Outline planning application for retail units with residential 
accommodation above. Withdrawn by applicant 6.1.03 

M00/P/0315 Planning application to use land for car sales (renewal of application no. 
98/P/0010 - granted 14/04/98).  Refused 27.7.00 

98/P/0010 Planning application to use land for car sales (resubmission of previously 
refused application, number 97/P/0612 on 15/10/97). Granted consent 14.4.98 

 

 

134622 Gainsborough

2
Page 34



97/P/0612 Planning application to use land for car sales/garage parking.  Refused 
15.10.97 

Representations: 

Chairman/Ward member(s): None received to date 

Gainsborough Town Council: We support fully this application. 

Local residents: None received to date 

LCC Highways: Having given due regard to the appropriate local and national 
planning policy guidance (in particular the National Planning Policy Framework), 
Lincolnshire County Council (as Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority) 
has concluded that the proposed development is acceptable. Accordingly, 
Lincolnshire County Council (as Highway Authority and Lead Local Flood Authority) 
does not wish to object to this planning application. 

Archaeology: No archaeological input required 

IDOX: Checked 8th August 2016 – see above 

Relevant Planning Policies: 

National guidance 
National Planning Policy Framework  
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2 
Planning Practice Guidance 
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/ 

West Lindsey Local Plan First Review 2006 (saved policies - 2009).
[...]
arried out in accordance with the details shown on the approved 
plans and in any other approved documents forming part of the application. 

Reason: To ensure the development proceeds in accordance with the approved 
plans and to accord with the National Planning Policy Framework 

3. Works on site shall only take place within the hours of 8am to 6pm Monday to 
Friday, 8am to 1pm Saturday and there shall be no works on Sundays and Bank 
Holidays. 

Reason: To protect neighbouring amenity and to accord with the National Planning 
Policy Framework and saved policies STRAT1 and CORE4 of the West Lindsey 
Local Plan First Review. 

Conditions which apply or relate to matters which are to be observed following 
completion of the development: 

4. The site shall be surfaced and white lined before being first brought into use and 
retained as such thereafter. 

Reason: To ensure that the car park is suitably laid out and to accord with the National 
Planning Policy Framework and saved policy STRAT1 of the West Lindsey Local Plan 
First Review. 

Notes to the Applicant 
None 

 

134622 Gainsborough

6
Page 38



 

134684 Gainsborough

1

P
age 39

A
genda Item

 6c



Officer’s Report   
Planning Application No: 134684 
 
PROPOSAL: Planning application to construct two storey side extension including 
single storey porch enclosure at front         
 
LOCATION:  30 Heapham Road Gainsborough Lincolnshire DN21 1SW 
WARD:  Gainsborough East 
WARD MEMBER(S): Cllr D Bond, Cllr R Oaks, Cllr M Devine 
APPLICANT NAME: Mrs Alison Aisthorpe 
 
TARGET DECISION DATE:  07/09/2016 
DEVELOPMENT TYPE:  Householder Development 
CASE OFFICER:  Richard Green 
 
RECOMMENDED DECISION:   Grant Conditional Planning Permission.  
 
This item is presented to Planning Committee as the applicant is an employee of 
West Lindsey District Council 
 

 

Description: 

The site comprises a semi-detached dwelling on a corner plot within the settlement 
boundary of Gainsborough. The dwelling is part of a
[...]
pact on the living conditions of neighbouring occupiers or the 
streetscene. 

134684 Gainsborough

5
Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 1 

 

 
Report Number 

Planning Committee 

 
 Date:   24th August 2016 

 
     

Subject: Objection to Tree Preservation Order Ingham No1 2016 
 

 
 
Report by: 
 

 
Chief Operating Officer 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Carol Slingsby 
Area Development Officer 
Telephone: 01427 676650  
Email: carol.slingsby@west-lindsey.gov.uk  
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
This report relates to an objection received 
against the update TPO made on a sycamore tree 
which is already covered by a TPO, on land 
owned by the objector. 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That members approve the confirmation of the Tree 
Preservation Order Ingham No1 2016 
 
 
 

 

Page 45

Agenda Item 7

mailto:carol.slingsby@west-lindsey.gov.uk


 2 

IMPLICATIONS 
 
Legal: 

 

Financial :  FIN/61/17   There are currently no financial implications. However, 
members should be aware that as with any future tree application there is a small 
chance of a claim for costs if an application is refused and then goes to appeal, or 
if any property damage or injury occurs as a direct result of a refusal decision. 
 

Staffing : 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : The process for making and 
confirming Tree Preservation Orders is set out in primary legislation and 
government guidance. Therefore, if all decisions are made in accordance with 
those statutory requirements and guidance, and are taken after having full regard 
to all the facts, no identified breach to the Human Rights Act 1998 should arise as 
a result of this report. 
 

Risk Assessment : 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : 

 
Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:   
The Planning Practice Guidance available on the www.gov.uk website at  
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/tree-preservation-
orders/ 

 
Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No   

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No N  

 
 

Page 46

http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/tree-preservation-orders/
http://planningguidance.communities.gov.uk/blog/guidance/tree-preservation-orders/


 3 

 
  

1 Introduction 
 
1.1 A tree application was received to fell a large mature sycamore tree on 

land owned by the applicant at Ingham. The tree is situated close to the 
boundary with a residential property called Sycamore Lodge, and the 
reasons given for the tree removal were due to shading and virtually 
touching the house, and to avoid further complications. 

1.2 On validating the application it was noted that the tree species on the 
application did not match the tree species in the Tree Preservation 
Order (TPO) document. It was realised that the original TPO document 
contained errors which could bring into question whether the tree was 
actually the one supposed to be protected by the TPO.  

1.3 It was decided that a new TPO needed to be made to ensure the tree 
was adequately protected, and avoid the protection of the TPO being 
questioned which could result in the tree being allowed to be felling in 
the event of an appeal. 

 
 
2 Discussion 

 
2.1 The original existing TPO Ingham 1992 lists the protected tree as a 

beech. Not only does the document list a different tree species but the 
TPO plan also shows the tree position approx. 4m further to the west.  
 

2.2 A site visit confirmed the tree in the application was a sycamore and 
not a beech. There was no beech tree present nearby, and no 
indication that another tree has existed nearby. The very large size of 
the tree and the uniformity of its domed crown made it clear that there 
has not been another large tree about 4m from the sycamore during 
recent decades, as another tree in such close proximity would have 
affected the growth and spread of the sycamore branches. The 
sycamore crown has grown and developed with no physical restriction 
by the presence of other trees. We have no record of a previous 
application to remove a TPO beech tree from this location. From this, I 
concluded that the existing sycamore must be the tree that was 
intended to be protected by the 1992 TPO.  
 

2.3 It is possible to vary an existing TPO document, but due to both the 
species and position being incorrect there would be a risk that anyone 
could claim that the TPO was changed to cover a different tree, which 
would not be legally allowed. It is due to this possibility that a new TPO 
was decided to be the best course of action. 
 

2.4 An amenity assessment was carried out to check if the tree still met the 
criteria under the current assessment method. The tree met the criteria 
and so the new TPO Ingham No1 2016 was made and the tree 
application continued. 
 

2.5 The TPO application resulted in refusal of consent for the removal of 
the tree because the reasons given for the work were considered to not 

Page 47



 4 

be strong enough to justify the removal of the TPO tree. I advised the 
applicant that the best option with any possible chance of allowing the 
tree to be removed would be to appeal against the decision, because 
even if they object to the new TPO, there is already the old TPO in 
existence (albeit with errors) regardless of whether or not the new TPO 
is confirmed. The option of appeal was not taken up by the applicant, 
but they did object to the creation of the new TPO.  
 

2.6 The objection letter explains the tree is a self-set. The adjacent 
property was built nearly 20 years ago, and the tree owner is worried 
that the tree now presents a danger to the residents as it gets bigger 
and older. He also assumes the roots will un
[...]
rrors on an existing TPO. 

The tree is already covered by a TPO which is still in existence and will 
not be revoked unless this new TPO is confirmed. Confirming the new 
TPO will ensure the tree protection continues and does not contain 
errors.  

Page 48



 1 

 

 
PL.07 16/17 

Planning Committee 

 
 24 August 2016 

 
     

Subject: Determination of Planning Appeals 
 
  
 
Report by: 
 

 
Chief Operating Officer 

 
Contact Officer: 
 

 
Mark Sturgess 
Chief Operating Officer 
Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk 
01427 676687 
 

 
Purpose / Summary: 
 

  
The report contains details of planning 
applications that had been submitted to appeal 
and for determination by the Planning 
Inspectorate. 
 

  

 
RECOMMENDATION(S): That the Appeal decisions be noted. 
 
 
 

 

Page 49

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Mark.sturgess@west-lindsey.gov.uk


 2 

IMPLICATIONS 
Legal: None arising from this report. 

 

Financial : None arising from this report.  

 

Staffing : None arising from this report. 

 

Equality and Diversity including Human Rights : The planning applications 
have been considered against Human Rights implications especially with regard 
to Article 8 – right to respect for private and family life and Protocol 1, Article 1 – 
protection of property and balancing the public interest and well-being of the 
community within these rights. 
 

Risk Assessment : None arising from this report. 

 

Climate Related Risks and Opportunities : None arising from this report. 

 
Title and Location of any Background Papers used in the preparation of this 
report:   
Are detailed in each individual item 

 
Call in and Urgency: 

Is the decision one which Rule 14.7 of the Scrutiny Procedure Rules apply? 

i.e. is the report exempt from being called in due to 
urgency (in consultation with C&I chairman) Yes   No x  

Key Decision: 

A matter which affects two or more wards, or has 
significant financial implications Yes   No x  

 
 
 
 

 

Page 50



 3 

Summary 
[...]
tween 1st March and 31st August in any year until a detailed 

survey shall be undertaken to check for the existence of nesting birds. 
Where nests are found, a 4 metre exclusion zone shall be created around 

the nests until breeding is completed.  Completion of nesting shall be 
confirmed by a suitably qualified person and a report submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority before any works 

involving the removal of the hedgerow, tree or shrub take place. 

8) No development shall take place until details of any external lighting to 

include type, position and light intensity has been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the local planning authority.  Development shall 
be carried out in accordance with the approved details and thereafter 

retained. 

9) Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning 

(General Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any order 
revoking and re-enacting that Order with or without modification), the 
dwelling hereby permitted shall not be altered or extended, no satellite 

dishes shall be affixed to the dwelling, no new windows shall be inserted 
and no buildings or other structures shall be erected within the curtilage 

of the dwelling [other than those expressly authorised by this 
permission]. 

 

 

Appendix Bv

5
Page 67



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Planning Applications for Determination
	6a 131181 - Caistor
	6b 134622 - Gainsborough
	6c 134684 - Gainsborough
	7 Tree Preservation Order
	9 To note the Determination of Appeals
	Paper C Determination of Appeals
	Bi - 133790 Appeal Decision
	Bii - 133826 Appeal Decision
	Biii - 133936  Appeal Decision
	Biv - 134102 Appeal Decision
	Bv - 133466 Appeal Decision







Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee-  24 August 2016

30

WEST LINDSEY DISTRICT COUNCIL

MINUTES of the Meeting of the Planning Committee held in the Council Chamber - The 
Guildhall, Marshall's Yard, Gainsborough, DN21 2NA on  24 August 2016 commencing at 
6.00 pm.

Present: Councillor Stuart Curtis (Chairman)
Councillor Ian Fleetwood (Vice-Chairman)

Councillor Owen Bierley
Councillor Matthew Boles
Councillor Michael Devine
Councillor Giles McNeill
Councillor Mrs Jessie Milne
Councillor Roger Patterson
Councillor Judy Rainsforth
Councillor Thomas Smith

In Attendance:
George Backovic – Principal Development Management Officer
Ian Elliott – Development Management Officer
David Kerfoot – Lincs Legal Advisor
Martha Rees – Lincs Legal Advisor

28 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies had been received from Councillor David Cotton
Councillor Hugo Marfleet

There were no substitutions.

29 PUBLIC PARTICIPATION PERIOD

There was no public participation.

30 TO APPROVE THE MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

Meeting of the Planning Committee held on 27 July 2016.

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 27 
July 2016, be confirmed and signed as a correct record.

31 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

All Members declared a non-pecuniary interest in Item 2 (134622 – Gainsborough) as the 
applicant was West Lindsey District Council.



Planning Committee-  24 August 2016

31

32 UPDATE ON GOVERNMENT/LOCAL CHANGES IN PLANNING POLICY

There were no updates to report.

33 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DETERMINATION

RESOLVED that the applications detailed in report PL.05 16/17 be dealt with as 
follows:-

33a 131181 - CAISTOR

Outline planning application for the erection of 69 dwellings - access to be considered and 
not reserved for subsequent applications on land at Brigg Road, Caistor.

The Principal Development Management Officer updated the Committee on further 
representations which had been received. Comments had been received from Lincolnshire 
County Council (LCC) Highways department, that there were drainage issues and 
insufficient information regarding flood risk, and that the application should be refused.

Caistor Town Council had objected on grounds of highways concerns, however had no 
problem with the location and design of the development.

A further representation had been received from the applicant’s agent acknowledging that as 
yet there was no solution to the drainage problems, but that they were committed to solving 
the matter and would include the SUDS system as required.  Revised proposals had been 
submitted to LCC Highways for consideration and it was requested that the decision be 
delegated to the Chief Operating Officer on resolution of the drainage issues.

Communication had since taken place with LCC Highways officers who were still unable to 
support the proposals, stating that the whole scheme needed to be reassessed.

Town Councillor Alan Caine then addressed the meeting and had circulated proposed 
additional reasons for refusal, and also a list of conditions to be applied should the 
Committee be minded to grant permission.  Councillor Caine then described the proposed 
access on a bend, which with two new tourist sites gave potential for accidents, as it was 
believed there were several unreported incidents at that location.  Reference was then made 
to the Area of High Landscape Value and Area of Natural Beauty.  The density of 69 
dwellings on the site was felt to be too many and that guidance recommended only 50 in 
such open areas.  The name Waterhills signified the nature of the land with an underlying 
chalk watercourse, with biodiversity and rare wildlife habitats.  There was the potential for 
the pollution of the watercourse and subsequent impact on the wildlife.

Louise Longstaff then spoke on behalf of the applicant, describing how work had been 
ongoing with officers for a number of years to achieve an acceptable proposal.  The site 
would be complementary to Caistor in a sustainable location and was within 600m of the 
town centre as required by the Caistor Neighbourhood Plan.  Few of the objections raised 
had any policy basis and apart from the drainage issues all aspects were considered 
acceptable.  The land was in private ownership and had never been designated for public 
recreation.  A contribution towards educational provision had been offered.  The applicant 
was committed to addressing the drainage issues and requested that approval be delegated 



Planning Committee-  24 August 2016

32

to the Chief Operating Officer on resolution of the problems which were a minor technicality 
for which a resolution was possible.

Dan Morgan and Paul Stubbs then addressed the Committee as residents in objection to the 
proposals, stating whilst it was acknowledged that Caistor had to expand there were other 
more appropriate sites, on brownfield land and closer to facilities.  Concerns were raised 
regarding highway safety, flooding and contamination of the chalk stream, the impact on 
already overstretched facilities such as the schools and health provision.

The Chairman verified with the Officer that the only reason for refusal was the drainage 
issues and that all other matters, such as highway safety were considered acceptable.  The 
Principal Development Management Officer affirmed that the access had been considered 
by the LCC Highways department and was not a reason for refusal.  Caistor was an 
appropriate focus for development, part of the site was allocated within the emerging Central 
Lincolnshire Local Plan and the site would contribute towards the Five Year Housing Land 
Supply.  LCC had concerns with the flood risk and its impact on the site, nearby residents 
and wildlife, and were not convinced that the issues could be addressed.

Brief discussion ensued by the Committee, raising issues such as the time taken for 
determination, the density of the development, affordable housing and contributions towards 
education and health.  It was clarified that there were no site allocations within the Caistor 
Neighbourhood Plan, but the site met policy criteria in terms of distance from the town 
centre.  The Central Lincolnshire Local Plan was now sufficiently advanced to be of primary 
weight in the consideration of applications.

It was suggested that a site visit take place in order to assess the site’s position on the scarp 
slope, which would also give officers additional time to consider revised drainage plans.

It was therefore Moved, Seconded and AGREED that a site visit take place on a date to be 
determined.

33b 134622 - GAINSBOROUGH

Planning application for change of use of waste ground to car parking at Hickman Street, 
Gainsborough.

Note All Members of the Committee declared a non-pecuniary interest as the land was 
owned by West Lindsey District Council.

It was acknowledged that the proposal extended an existing car park and provided an 
additional 26 spaces, and also tidied an eyesore which needed addressing.

It was moved, seconded and voted upon, and subsequently AGREED that consent be 
GRANTED.

33c 134684 - GAINSBOROUGH

Planning application to construct two storey side extension including single storey porch 



Planning Committee-  24 August 2016

33

enclosure at front at 30 Heapham Road, Gainsborough.

It was verified that the applicant was an officer of the Council, hence the requirement for 
Committee determination.  The application did not contravene any policies or design 
guidance, it was therefore moved, seconded and voted upon.
 
It was then AGREED to GRANT Conditional Planning Permission. 

34 TREE PRESERVATION ORDER

Objection to Tree Preservation Order Ingham No1 2016

A tree application had been received to fell a large mature sycamore tree on land owned by 
the applicant at Ingham. The tree was situated close to the boundary with a residential 
property called Sycamore Lodge, and the reasons given for the tree removal were due to 
shading and virtually touching the house, and to avoid further complications.

On validating the application it was noted that the tree species on the application did not 
match the tree species in the Tree Preservation Order (TPO) document. It was realised that 
the original TPO document contained errors which could bring into question whether the tree 
was actually the one supposed to be protected by the TPO.  It was decided that a new TPO 
needed to be made to ensure the tree was adequately protected, and avoid the protection of 
the TPO being questioned which could result in the tree being allowed to be felling in the 
event of an appeal.

Committee Members agreed that the tree added amenity value to the street scene.

On being moved, seconded and voted upon it was:

RESOLVED: the confirmation of the Tree Preservation Order Ingham No1 2016 be 
approved.

35 TO DETERMINE THE START TIME OF FUTURE MEETINGS

The Chairman invited Members of the Committee to express their views on the current start 
time of meetings of 6pm, as opposed to the previous regular time of 6.30pm.

Whilst the reason for the earlier start had been due to some long agendas, and since that 
time there had not been a large amount of applications, it was not possible to vary the 
commencement time of meetings according to the length of the agenda, this was affirmed by 
the legal officers present.  A consistent start time had to be set to ensure that members of 
the public knew what time to expect the meeting to commence.

Members noted that it could be difficult for those that worked during the day, to get to the 
Guildhall for a 6pm start, plus free car parking in Marshall’s Yard did not commence until 
6pm.  Sympathy was offered to those officers who had been at work for the whole day prior 
to the meeting, however it was generally felt that a 6.30pm start time was preferred.

It was moved, seconded and voted upon and RESOLVED that the normal commencement 
time of Planning Committee Meetings revert to the previous start time of 6.30pm.



Planning Committee-  24 August 2016

34

36 TO NOTE THE DETERMINATION OF APPEALS

The Ward Member for the Tealby application expressed his disappointment at the outcome 
of the appeal.

RESOLVED: that the determination of appeals be noted.

The meeting concluded at 7.51 pm.

Chairman


